
 

 

 
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C.Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Julia Nicholls  (01443 424098)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of SCRUTINY CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS to be 
held at the  on TUESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2023 at 4.00 PM. 
 
 

 
AGENDA Page 

No’s 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct  
 
Note:  
 
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and  

 
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 

disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman 
when they leave. 

 

   

2. ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23   

 To discuss the format and content of the Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2022-2023. 

 

   

3. UPDATE REPORT   



 

 

 To provide Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs with a general update in 
respect of the provisions and support available to scrutiny Members to 
assist them in undertaking their role. 

 

  3 - 6 

4. MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY   

 To consider the Council’s Multi-Location meetings policy and provide 
comments and observations as appropriate. 

 

  7 - 22 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent business as agreed by the Chair.  

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
County Borough Councillors:  
 
Councillor R Bevan, Councillor J Bonetto, Councillor J Edwards, Councillor S Evans, 
Councillor C Middle, Councillor G L Warren, Councillor K Webb and 
Councillor G E Williams 
 
 
 
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 



 

 
 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS MEETING 
 

UPDATE REPORT 
 

21ST MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs with a 
general update in respect of the provisions and support available to scrutiny 
Members to assist them in undertaking their role. 
 

2.     RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
         It is recommended that Scrutiny Chairs & Vice Chairs: 
 
2.1 Consider and comment on the information contained within the report; and 

 
2.2 Agree to take forward the Chair’s Blogs on the Council website, starting with the 

Blog of the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in the first instance for 
the 2022/23 Municipal year; 

 

3. SCRUTINY CHAIRS BLOGS 
 
3.1 The Council’s scrutiny webpages are a dedicated platform for the scrutiny 

business of the Council and contain relevant information relating to the scrutiny 
committees, work programmes and annual reports. The pages are revised and 
maintained by the Council Business Unit to ensure they are current and engage 
with residents.   
 

3.2 As undertaken in previous years, it is the intention to re-commence the Scrutiny 
blogs, with a blog provided from each of the Scrutiny Chairs.  The blogs provide 
a valuable yet informal opportunity to promote the work of each of the scrutiny 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



committees to local residents in plain language and in an informative way. The 
Blogs will reflect the huge volume of scrutiny undertaken this year and ahead of 
the Scrutiny annual report. It will be an opportune time to promote the work of 
the scrutiny committees.  
 

3.3 Should the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice agree to reintroduce the Chairs’ Blogs, it is 
proposed that the sequence commence with the Blog of the Chair of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as the overarching Scrutiny Committee.  
 

3.4 The scrutiny web pages also provide a platform for the both the Cwm Taf Public 
Service Board Joint Scrutiny Committee and the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
Joint Scrutiny Committee, which are both supported by RCT. It is important that 
such pages are made available to demonstrate the work undertaken by the 
scrutiny committees in holding the Boards / Cabinet to account. 
 

4. RESEARCH PROVISION 
 

4.1 Members will be aware that Local Authority provides a scrutiny research 
resource for all Elected Members in order to support their scrutiny 
responsibilities and wider elected member roles. Members are reminded to 
utilise this support provision whenever needed, as independent research can 
assist in populating scrutiny work programmes or support scrutiny working 
groups. 

 

4.2   The facility is able to provide research and provide statistical data, historical 
information, charts, policies or background material at the request of Elected 
Members. Data can be provided to use in meetings or presentations. For any 
research requirements please contact Scrutiny@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk 

 
5      OPEN CONSULTATIONS  
 
5.1   For Members’ information the open consultations will now be circulated on a 

two-weekly cycle, in place of a monthly cycle, to better capture the relevant 
consultations for Scrutiny Committees and ensure that Members have the 
opportunity to feed into them as an individual or as a whole committee as 
appropriate.   

 
5.2   The open consultations will be circulated to all Members and include those 

from Welsh Government and RCT Council and will continue to be highlighted 
on the Scrutiny agendas at every meeting, offering Members the opportunity 
to raise any queries or questions in respect of the information.  

 
6       SCRUTINY PRE-MEETINGS 

 
 6.1     As highlighted in the Scrutiny training for Chairs and Vice Chairs, which formed 

part of the Member Induction process, pre meetings were heralded as a form of 
good practice for the scrutiny committees. They can assist to ensure the 
Committee is prepared, ensure they have the necessary information to hand 
and understand their role. The pre meeting can also ensure a good questioning 

Page 4



strategy is in place, avoiding any duplication of questions and enabling every 
member of scrutiny to have their say. This is an important role for both Chair 
and Vice Chair. 

 
6.2     The Scrutiny pre meetings have been in place since the Council AGM with a 

view that they will be reviewed at the end of the municipal year to assess their 
effectiveness and impact. Each Committee will have gained a different 
experience from their pre meetings but most with the view that it provides time 
for the committee to prepare its questioning strategy for the meeting ahead to 
determine what information they need and what outcome they desire. 

 
6.3      As the scrutiny committees are adapting to their new Chairs, Vice Chairs and 

membership, it is hoped that these will continue as a form of good practice and 
an opportunity for the Chair and Vice Chair to engage with their committee 
members and that each committee will find its most appropriate format in terms 
of timings and style of pre meeting. 

 
7.     CABINET/SCRUTINY ENGAGEMENT  
 
7.1   In order to progress better engagement, challenge and information sharing it is 

proposed that the Cabinet/Scrutiny engagement sessions are implemented. 
This dialogue will create more opportunity for scrutiny to have a wider 
understanding in terms of future business and priorities to be considered in the 
short, medium and longer term.  

 
7.2    Notwithstanding the Council’s ongoing commitment to improve the scrutiny 

function, inviting the relevant Cabinet Members to attend the scrutiny 
committees will provide Scrutiny Members with the opportunity to challenge the 
Executive, as they provide further details relating to the potential issues facing 
the Council’s services, as well as the opportunities currently being pursued. 

 
7.3    It is important that these opportunities involve an element of challenge regarding 

any arising matters or issues relating to the portfolio the Cabinet Member is 
responsible for and to ensure that the appropriate mechanisms are in place to 
effectively scrutinise the Executive. 

 
8.     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and no 

Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this report. 
 
9. CONSULTATION 

 
9.1 Not applicable.   
 
10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 

the report. 
 

Page 5



11. LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN AND FUTURE 
GENERATIONS – SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

 
  11.1 The updates contained within the report will strengthen the Council’s 

consideration and scrutiny of its work, through ‘the lens of the requirements of 
the Well-being of Future Generations Act’. These arrangements will be 
embedded into the business of the Council as set out in the Policy Statement 
agreed by Cabinet on 2 November 2016. 

 
  11.2 The proposals outlined within the report will work to ensure a sustainable and 

robust scrutiny structure is in place which will effectively challenge policy 
decisions taken forward. 

 
*** 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2016/11/02/Reports/AgendaItem8WellbeingActCouncilsResponse.pdf


 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

SCRUTINY CHAIR AND VICE CHAIRS MEETING 

21ST  MARCH 2023 

MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATION. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ comment and approval on the 
draft Rhondda Cynon Taf Multi-Location Meeting policy (attached at Appendix 1) 
following its consideration by the Democratic Services Committee.  

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that Members:  

2.1  Review and comment on the Council’s Multi-Location Meeting policy (as set out 
in Appendix 1) prior to its consideration by Council. 

3.      REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The need for the Council to take forward a Multi-Location Meetings policy and for 
the policy to be adhered to by Members, Officers and the general public as a 
form of good practice when attending multi location meetings. 

  4.      BACKGROUND 

4.1 At the start of the coronavirus pandemic in 2020 the Local Authorities 
(Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 provided a framework for 
Councils to convene remote meetings for all attendees while face to face 
meetings were unable to take place. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4.2 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 has enabled Councils 
to continue to meet remotely with the introduction of multi-location meetings, 
thereby enabling greater public participation and Councillor involvement in 
decision making. 

 
4.3   During Covid lockdowns and throughout 2020/21 Rhondda Cynon Taf Council 

convened its meetings by remote means resulting in a number of benefits such 
as allowing decisions to be made in a transparent way; Making it easy for the 
public to view and participate in the democratic process and making it easier 
for participants to take part if they have family and/or caring commitments. 

 
4.4  When considering arrangements for remote attendance or ‘multi-location 

meetings’, Authorities must have regard to the statutory guidance issued by 
the Welsh Ministers: Interim statutory guidance on multi-location meetings 
https://gov.wales/local-authority-multi-location-meetings-interim-guidance 

 
4.5  The statutory guidance sets out a number of general principles to guide 

Authorities when developing their meeting arrangements, namely, 
transparency, accessibility, good conduct, Welsh language, local needs and 
future generations.  

 
4.6   The statutory guidance also 
[...]
nd cost effectiveness. 

11.2 The undertaking of Multi-Location meetings will strengthen accountability and 
transparency in the democratic process. 

11.3 The Multi Location meetings policy will be reviewed as and when appropriate 
to ensure it remains relevant and ‘fit for purpose’. 

*** 

  

Page 10



 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 
SCRUTINY CHAIR AND VICE CHAIRS MEETING 

 
MARCH 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 
APPENDIX 1  
 
Multi – Location Meeting Policy  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

  
 
 

                                           
MULTI-LOCATION MEETINGS POLICY 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
          

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 came into force on the 

30th April 2021 and enabled Councils to operate multi-location meetings 
whereby Members, Officers, the public and Press are able to attend meetings 
physically or remotely. 

 
1.2 In August 2021, Welsh Government published Interim Statutory Guidance on 

Multi-Location Meetings which can be found here:  
 
1.3 Multi-location meetings provide an opportunity for local authorities to become 

more efficient, raise their profile in the local community and make it easier for 
the public to view and participate in decision making and the democratic 
process. 

 
1.4 Conducting meetings in this manner allows for greater flexibility and equality 

of access, acknowledging that some participants may have a preference for 
physical meetings potentially due to protected characteristics or 
circumstances which limits their ability to participate online. Other participants 
may wish to join council meetings remotely and from another location as a 
matter of default because, for example, they have working or caring 
responsibilities.. 

 
1.5 The provision of multi
[...]
ants 
can attend either physically 
or remotely). 

  
• All Scrutiny Committees 
• Governance and Audit 

Committee  
• Democratic Services 

Committee 

All meetings will be offered 
as hybrid subject to the 
following attendance 
numbers: 
– ¼ of the Committee as 

Page 15

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29430/Report.pdf?LLL=0


Appendix 1 
 

 Minimum number of physical 
attendees  

  
• Local Education Authority 

Governors 
• Voluntary Early 

Retirement Redundancy 
Panel 

• Pension Fund Committee 
• Executive Committees / 

Steering Groups 
• Joint Committees 
• Working Groups 

All meetings will be offered 
as virtual (i.e. participants 
can attend remotely only) 

 
 

5 QUORUM 
 

5.1 The quorum of a meeting is one quarter of the voting Members unless specified 
otherwise within the Council’s Constitution. The quorum shall include those 
attending remotely, or physically; providing they are able to speak and be heard 
by each other and to see and be seen by others when participating in 
proceedings. 
 

5.2 If the numbers present fall below the quorum required, the meeting ends 
immediately.  

 
6 USE OF CAMERAS 
  
 6.1 Remote participants of meetings must be able to “speak to and be heard by 

each other” and “to see and be seen by each other”. 
 
6.2  For all meetings, Members are requested to leave their cameras on 

throughout the duration of the meeting. Any Press in attendance will be 
asked to keep their cameras off for the duration of the meeting. If 
circumstance arises where it may not be appropriate to capture your video 
image, permission must be sought from the Chair and the reason recorded.  
It is accepted that there will be occasions when a remote participant may 
need to disable their camera due to poor connection/internet issues or 
personal circumstances of their home environment.  

 
6.3  Committee reports under consideration will not be displayed on screen. Only 

when Officers are providing a presentation, will the inf
[...]
tunity to speak and appropriately 
use the chat facility. 

 
     15 WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
 
           

15.1 Local Authorities are required to webcast certain Council meetings.  The main 
purpose of webcasting is to aid transparency, governance and accountability 
by giving members of the public, elected members, officers and other 
interested parties the opportunity to observe meetings without having to 
attend in person and for the Council to have an official audio and visual record 
of its decision-making process. 

 
15.2 The following formal meetings of the Council are amongst some of the 

meetings that will either be webcast by being streamed live or recorded for 
upload to the Council’s webcasting website within a reasonable period of time 
following the end of the meeting: 

 
Home – Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council (public-i.tv) 
Virtual Meetings | Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

(rctcbc.gov.uk) 
 
• Council 
• Cabinet 
• Planning & Development Committee 
• Licensing Committee 
• Governance and Audit Committee 
• Democratic Services Committee 
• All Scrutiny Committee meetings 
• Standards Committee 

 
15.3 Webcasting enhances the formal record of the meeting and the decisions 

taken, which are published on the Council website in the form of minutes or 
decision notices.  

 

Page 20

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/Virtualmeetingsduringsocialdistancing.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Committees/Virtualmeetingsduringsocialdistancing.aspx


Appendix 1 
 

   15.4 A webcasting protocol is included in Part 4 Of the Council’s Constitution.  

 
16 RECORDING OF THE MEETING 
       

    16.1 At the start of each meeting, participants will be informed verbally of the 
intention to record the meeting. Subject to any disagreement being made 
verbally, all attendees consent to
[...]
on/DataProtection/Howweuseyourpersonalinformation/HowweuseyourpersonalinformationAnOverview.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/DataProtectionandFreedomofInformation/DataProtection/Howweuseyourpersonalinformation/HowweuseyourpersonalinformationAnOverview.aspx

	Agenda
	3 UPDATE REPORT
	4 Multi-Location Meeting Policy
	Multi Location Meeting Policy
	5.1 The quorum of a meeting is one quarter of the voting Members unless specified otherwise within the Council’s Constitution. The quorum shall include those attending remotely, or physically; providing they are able to speak and be heard by each othe...
	5.2 If the numbers present fall below the quorum required, the meeting ends immediately.
	7 Withdrawal from a Meeting due to a Prejudicial Interest
	7.1 Should an Elected Member declare a Prejudicial Interest at a hybrid or virtual meeting, the Member must withdraw from the meeting unless they  are relying on a relevant exemption set out in the Council’s Member Code of Conduct and which is properl...
	7.2 The Elected Member will be invited back into the meeting once the item relating to the prejudicial item has concluded. Should that person not respond to the call to re-join, the meeting will continue without them, providing it is quorate.
	8 Consideration of exempt or confidential information at meetings
	10   Voting
	10.1 Voting will either take place electronically, via a roll call or a mixture of both. All voting results will be announced by either the Presiding Officer / Chair, the Monitoring/Legal Officer or the Head of Democratic Services before moving to the...
	10.2 Unless a recorded vote is requested in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chair will seek a consensus from Members. If no objections are received the recommendations will be considered as carried (“no dissent”).
	10.3 In both Hybrid or virtual meetings, where the vote will be carried out electronically the names of those voting for, against or abstaining will be automatically recor

Minutes of the meeting


 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL SCRUTINY CHAIRS & VICE CHAIRS 
Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Scrutiny Chairs & Vice Chairs meeting held on Tuesday, 21 

March 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present in the Council 
Chamber:- 

  
Councillor J Edwards (Chair)  

 
The following Councillors were present online:- 

 
Councillor R Bevan Councillor J Bonetto 

Councillor J Brencher Councillor S Evans 
Councillor G L Warren Councillor G E Williams 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Ms J Nicholls, Democratic Services Officer 
Mrs S Handy, Members Researcher & Scrutiny Officer 

Mrs S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Mrs T Watson, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Mrs J Daniel, Graduate Engagement Officer 
 

Apologies for absence:- 
 

Councillor C Middle Councillor K Webb 
 
 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

6   ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
the agenda item had been brought to seek the views of Members of the 
Committee, in respect of the formatting, content and approach of the annual 
reporting mechanisms. The publication of annual reports from the scrutiny 
function, was a requirement within the council’s constitution, and provided that 
opportunity for those annual reports, that found their way to full council, to be 
considered by all Members, as well as an opportunity to highlight the important 
role that scrutiny played in various matters and subjects, over the course of the 
municipal year. He continued that as part of the changes to the terms of 
reference of the Governance and Audit Committee, the annual Overview and 
Scrutiny report for the previous year, had recently been considered by this 
Committee, and would continue to do so, as this was a statutory requirement, 
and this retrospective report, for the previous municipal year, would also be 
taken to council, before the AGM. In relation to reporting of the current municipal 
years activities, the approach taken forward, would provide an overarching 
report, adopted by the Overview and Scrutiny committee, with forewords on 
behalf of the individual Chairs, relating to the work, the workstreams and the 

 



 

actions undertaken by the individual scrutiny committees, forming one scrutiny 
report, and would be taken forward either at the AGM depending on business, or 
the first meeting of the new municipal year. The Service Director, Democratic 
Services and Communications clarified the position in respect of the Chair of the 
PSB, explaining that a report would need to be signed off by the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the PSB and this would be reported independently 
through to, not just this council, but also Merthyr Tydfil Council and, in the future, 
Bridgend, as part of those discussions as well. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED to note the 
formatting, content and approach of the annual reporting mechanisms. 
 

7   UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications began by 
explaining that the purpose of the report was to provide Scrutiny Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs with a general update in respect of the provisions and support 
available to scrutiny Members to assist them in undertaking their role, and he 
would take Members through each heading, providing an explanation, before 
seeking Members views and opinions.  
 
Scrutiny Chairs Blogs  
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
after the 2018 Wales Audit Officer (WAO) Fit for Future report, which identified a 
number of areas for improvement, in terms of scrutiny arrangements, it 
recommended improvement to the public’s understanding of scrutiny, and the 
general awareness that scrutiny played. One of the actions, was the 
development of Scrutiny Chairs’ blogs. These were undertaken to good effect, 
until the pandemic, when resources were shifted to other areas. The blogs did 
continue during that period, however the focus, frequency and publicity, was 
potentially lost. He explained that paragraph 3, of the report, highlighted the 
proposal to re-introduce the blogs, starting with a blog, from the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny, and between now and the council’s Annual General 
Meeting (AGM), blogs would be published from Scrutiny Chairs’, with a rolling 
programme of those on a quarterly basis. These would either be drafted by 
scrutiny officers, with Chair input, or drafted by Chairs’, for approval by Members 
of the Committee.  
 
A Member thought this was a great idea but asked for clarification around 
frequency of the blogs. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications confirmed this 
would be done quarterly, with that quarter given over to an individual 
Chair/Scrutiny Committee. This would be promoted on the council’s social media 
channel as well, whilst encouraging Members to share that blog to ensure the 
profile of scrutiny, was equal to that of the Cabinet.  
 
A Member asked how the effectiveness of the blogs would be monitored, and 
whether there was an opportunity to be innovative in some way. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
in terms of being innovative, video blogs would be something to consider, 
following the initial written blogs, which fitted in with the public engagement and 
participation strategy, which would be coming forward. 

 



 

 
A Members asked if the blogs would be published in the Daily Update. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications confirmed this. 
 
Research Provision / Open Consultations 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
the research provision in place, had been introduced in 2019 as an action arising 
from the 2018 WAO Fit for Future report, but was now a statutory requirement, 
and it was pleasant to see post elections, new Members actively using that 
function. What needed to be done now, was introduce the use of that function 
more into the scrutiny side of things e.g., scrutiny researcher supporting the 
proposed 21st Century schools working group. 
 
The Principal Democratic and Scrutiny Officer explained that consultations were 
circulated to Members, to better capture the relevant consultations for each 
individual committee, giving Members the opportunity to feed into those, either 
as a committee or individually.   
 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
Scrutiny Pre-Meetings 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
scrutiny pre-meetings were introduced after the local elections and was an 
action from the 2018 WAO Fit for Future report but was not supported by Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs at that point. He explained that the reason for the introduction 
was consideration of good practice in other local authorities, and to ensure that 
when a scrutiny committee took place, that the discussion and direction of the 
meeting was focused, avoided duplication, and parochial questions being asked. 
These had now been run for a full municipal year, and there were different levels 
of success, across each individual scrutiny committee. Going forward, there 
needed to be continued support from scrutiny officers, in terms of the general 
scrutiny process. He did not feel this was the time to move away from the model, 
but more needed to be done in terms of supporting Members of those 
committees, in terms of questioning, information around the subject matter, to 
ensure there was the maximum opportunity for Members to be able to add value.  
 
A Member highlighted the issues of non-attendance at pre-scrutiny meetings, 
and asked how the Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications 
would get through to some of the long-standing Members, who didn’t see the 
benefit in attending. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications acknowledged 
that there was a job for the service to do, to show that there was value to pre-
meetings, which in some cases, hadn’t been achieved over the last municipal 
year, so how to support Members around questioning and providing support for 
unfamiliar subject matters, in terms of questions. He was very conscious that the 
WAO would continue to watch the scrutiny arrangements and wouldn’t want this 
to be an area of weakness identified again. 
 
A Member noted that some members were asking questions in the pre-meeting 
but not in the main meeting, so this was something to discuss. The Member also 
felt there was a training requirement, if the subject was unfamiliar, to be able to 



 

ask meaningful questions. e.g., a factsheet, infographic, etc. 
 
A Member felt that having a pre-meeting with Officers, was helpful, in terms of 
preparation. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained that 
it had been a conscious decision to discontinue officer meetings, as there 
needed to be that separation, that supported the culture change that needed to 
take place but understood that Chairs often wanted that greater understanding 
around a report. In terms of next year’s work programme, there was always a 
section on training, and when Members considered which areas they wanted to 
look at, could consider what areas Members wanted that better understanding 
of.  
 
A Member asked if a glossary of terms / acronyms sheet, could be circulated to 
Members, to explain the terminology.  
 
Cabinet/Scrutiny Engagement  
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications explained the 
last section of the report was in relation to Cabinet Member attendance and what 
was proposed as part of this model, would be to increase the frequency of 
Cabinet Member attendance, moving forward.  Scrutiny officers would produce 
the reports that accompanied Cabinet Member attendance, and as part of that, 
the appropriate scrutiny committee would refer back to the areas, in that 
proceeding period e.g. in the last quarter, what matters had been undertaken, as 
well as the performance information which, came to the committee, to support 
Members questioning of that Cabinet Member. He noted that alongside this 
approach, there would shortly be a change in the way performance information, 
was presented, which would assist the scrutiny processes, significantly. 
 
A Member was happy with this approach and did feel more visibility was needed 
from Cabinet Members, in terms of attendance and engagement. 
 
Following consideration on the information contained within the report, by the 
Committee, it was RESOLVED to agree to take forward the Chair’s Blogs on the 
Council website, starting with the Blog of the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in the first instance for the 2022/23 Municipal year. 
 

8   MULTI-LOCATION MEETING POLICY  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications advised that 
this matter had previously been considered by Democratic Services Committee 
and one of the recommendations arising from that would be consideration by 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs. This would find its way to the AGM and what it sought to 
achieve, was to build upon the good practice in terms of the implementation of 
virtual / hybrid working. There was nothing revolutionary contained within the 
report, but there were some key changes, to formalise some of those 
arrangements and the changes could be identified, within the Multi-Location 
Meeting policy, at Appendix 1, as tracked changes, in red.  The Service Director, 
Democratic Services and Communications then highlighted these key changes 
to Members.  
 
A Member clarified that if a Chair wasn’t happy that a Member was  attending a 
meeting from an unsuitable location, that after discussion with the relevant 

 



 

officer, a Member could be asked to move to a place that was more appropriate.  
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications agreed that 
there had been significant discussion around this to ensure that this wasn’t just a 
decision for the Chair, as there could be a perception of political bias, in terms of 
how that standard was being implemented. It would always be in consultation 
with himself, or officers from democratic services or legal services, supporting 
the meeting, to ensure the location the Member was engaging from was 
professional and confidential.   
 
A Member explained that this had been revolutionary for her and was in 
agreement in respect of cameras being off, for the Chair to be informed, 
beforehand. The Member sought clarification whether there were any 
parameters to say that at least 1 meeting needed to be held as hybrid. The 
Member also felt it was important that whether a Member attended online or in 
person, that they were made to feel like an active contributor, and their 
contribution was valuable and worthwhile, as she wouldn’t want anybody 
however they attended, to think that their contribution was invaluable or wasn’t 
being heard. 
 
The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications emphasised 
from an officer’s perspective, the service had done its best to go over and above, 
in terms of ensuring whether a member was engaging online or in the chamber, 
that their participation was equal, which was the direction of the legislation. In 
terms of the Chair being online, and participants in the Chamber, it was difficult 
to achieve, with the current technology, but that technology was catching up, and 
he was confident that in the medium-term appropriate technology could be 
introduced. He recognised that it suited Members of Education to be online, and 
there had been no criticism of that and there was always the statutory 
requirement to survey Members annually, in terms of attendance at meetings, 
which would be done shortly. 
 
A Member noted that it was useful to have a digital option, but for important 
meetings and full Council, she would make every effort to attend in person. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee it was RESOLVED to note the 
Council’s Multi-Location Meeting policy (as set out in Appendix 1) prior to its 
consideration by Council. 
 

9   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 None 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.50 pm Cllr J Edwards 
Chair 

 


